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Honorable Michael G. Kendrick

Attorney, Homewood City Council

Waldrep, Stewart & Kendrick, L.L.C.

2323 2nd Avenue North

Birmingham, Alabama  35203
Municipalities – County Commissions – City Council Members – Office of Profit – Employees, Employers, Employment – Jefferson County
The position of Director of Capital Structure and Investments for Jefferson County is not an office of profit.  A council member may serve on the Homewood City Council and be employed as the Director of Capital Structure and Investments.  
Dear Mr. Kendrick:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Homewood City Council.
QUESTIONS

(1)  Does the position of Director of Capital Structure and Investments for Jefferson County constitute an office of profit as defined by the Constitution and laws of the State of Alabama?

(2)  If the position of Director of Capital Structure and Investments is an office of profit, would Councilmember “H,” as a member of the Homewood City Council and as Director of Capital Structure and Investments for Jefferson County, be employed in two offices of profit?


(3)  Would Councilmember “H” be disqualified to serve as a member of the Homewood City Council so long as he is employed as Director of Capital Structure and Investments for Jefferson County?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request presents the following facts:
That Councilmember “H” was elected to the Homewood City Council on November 3, 2008, and has served continuously since that time as a member of the Homewood City Council.

That the Jefferson County Commission, pursuant to Act 2011-070, did establish and appoint an at-will position to be known as the Director of Capital Structure and Investments on or about February 14, 2012.

That Tony Petelos, County Manager of Jefferson County, announced that Councilmember H has been hired as the Director of Capital Structure and Investments on or about February 22, 2012.  

That Councilmember “H,” as the Director of Capital Structure and Investments for Jefferson County, performs the job duties set out in Exhibit C.

Exhibit C, which was attached to your request, is a job description for the position of Director of Capital Structure and Investments (“Director”).  It states that this is an at-will position, exempt from civil service, and the person serves at the pleasure of the County Manager.  The job characteristics provide that the person holding the job “on behalf of and with the full authority of the County Manager” directs the capital structure and debt management and generally assists the County Manager in the execution of his or her authority and responsibilities in the areas of executive leadership, managerial and organizational effectiveness, fiscal planning and budget accountability, public service, and communication.  The job description also contains a summary of the job purpose and a list of the essential functions of the job.  The Director performs the essential functions of the job “at the direction of the County Manager.”  

Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding more than one office of profit at the same time.  A person holds an office of profit if he or she exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state, and the person is entitled to compensation in that position. Opinion to Honorable David Whetstone, Baldwin County District Attorney, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-145, citing Opinion of the Clerk No. 27, 386 So. 2d 210 (Ala. 1980).  


Based upon the job description for the position of Director, the Director is an employee of the county and performs the job duties under the direction of the County Manager.  Thus, the position of Director does not exercise the sovereign power of the State and, therefore, is not an office of profit.  See opinion to Honorable Chad Harless, Pickens County Coroner, dated May 8, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-095.  Accordingly, Councilmember “H” may continue to serve on the Homewood City Council while employed as the Director of Capital Structure and Investments for Jefferson County.  The duties of the Director should not overlap or interfere with the duties of the council member.  Id.
CONCLUSION


The position of Director of Capital Structure and Investments for Jefferson County is not an office of profit.  A council member may serve on the Homewood City Council and be employed as the Director of Capital Structure and Investments.  

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

LS/BFS
1321967/159775
